

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

VICTORIA JACKSON GRAY ADAMS, et al.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

---

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court,  
District Of Columbia**

---

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

JOHN C. BONIFAZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
BONITA TENNERIELLO  
LISA J. DANETZ  
BRENDA WRIGHT  
NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS  
INSTITUTE  
27 School Street  
Suite 500  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 624-3900

DAVID A. WILSON  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,  
10th Floor  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-8400

*Attorneys for Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE ADAMS APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE INCREASED HARD MONEY CONTRIBUTION LIMITS OF BCRA .....	2
A. Candidate Appellant Cynthia Brown, Among The <i>Adams</i> Appellants, Has Competitor Standing .....	3
B. The Voter Appellants And Candidate Appellant Cynthia Brown Have Standing Based On Their Exclusion From The Electoral Process.....	5
C. The Appellants’ Injury Is “Fairly Traceable” To The Challenged Provisions.....	8
D. A Favorable Decision Will Redress The Appellants’ Injury .....	9
II. BCRA’S HARD MONEY LIMIT INCREASES VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEE OF EQUAL PROTECTION FOR ALL .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Anderson, et al. v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	5
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	5, 14
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Buchanan v. FEC</i> , 112 F.Supp.2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000).....	4, 5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	14
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....	5, 10, 11, 12
<i>Conlon v. Adamski</i> , 77 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1935).....	9
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	6
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	12
<i>Fulani v. Brady</i> , 953 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Fulani v. League of Women Voters Educ. Fund</i> , 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	5
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	10, 11
<i>Int'l Assn. of Machinists v. FEC</i> , 678 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	5, 10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	10
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	9, 15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	5, 6, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	4, 5
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1963).....	5
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	15
 STATUTES	
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. § 431 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9, 16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anatole France, <i>Le Lys Rouge</i> (Calmann-Laevy, 1894).....	1
Center for Responsive Politics, “John R. Edwards: Politician Profile,” <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.opensecrets.org/1998os/index/N00002283.htm">http://www.opensecrets.org/1998os/index/N00002283.htm</a> .....	7-8
Jim Morrill, <i>Law May Level Political Funding Field</i> , <i>Charlotte Observer</i> , June 24, 2003, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.charlotte.com/mld/observer/news/6156128.htm">http://www.charlotte.com/mld/observer/news/6156128.htm</a> .....	8
